on 11.9 acres on the periphery of Chesterfield Gardens along Harding Road and are known as the 

Briarwood Condominiums. 

The Deerbrook Condominiums located on a 28.6 acre site west of U.S. Route 9, south of C.R. 

524 on the Howell Township border, contains one hundred sixty-eight (168) units in 21 

structures completed in 1984. The property is bounded by a high density, single-family 

development in Howell Township and by a flood-prone area of the Passaquangua Brook. 

Deerbrook is accessible to U.S. Route 9 and to Strickland Road and is compatible with area